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1	Introduction
This document is the report of the following email discussion:
[AT112-e][001][NR15] Stage-2 Corrections (Nokia)
	Treat R2-2008816, R2-2008817, R2-2008818, R2-2008819, R2-2008820, R2-2009308, R2-2009309, R2-2009310, R2-2009311, R2-2008821, R2-2008822
	Intended outcome: Intermediate: Determine agreeable parts. Final: For agreeable parts, agreed CRs. 
	Deadline: Intermediate deadline(s) by Rapporteur, Final: Discussion stop at Wed Nov 11, 1200 UTC

2	Clarification of SCell setup during inter-RAT HO
CRs on Clarification of SCell setup during inter-RAT HO were contributed in R2-2008817, R2-2008818, R2-2008819, R2-2008820 with a companion contribution in R2-2008816.
Question 1: do you agree with the observations made in that paper, specifically that:
1) 	Stage-3 specifications allow the target RAT to add SCells for usage with the target PCell in inter-RAT handover scenarios (LTE SA to NR SA and vice-versa); and 
2) The intention of LTE and NR Stage-2 is not to restrict SCells addition only for intra-RAT scenarios.
	Answers to Question 1

	Company
	Yes/No
	Technical justification

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	

	Ericsson (Tony)
	Yes but
	We are in principle okay with the first observation, but we think that the second one is not entirely true. We think this is not the intention of the current text in stage-2.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes but
	The observation looks OK. However the current text does not exclude such use cases and we don’t see it is essential to change the text.

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes but 
	Agree with Ericsson and Huawei. And CR version is also not latest version. 

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Sequans
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	Yes
	We in general agree with observations.



Summary 1: 13 companies have expressed an opinion and all agreed with the observations.
Proposal 1: acknowledge that current Stage-3 specifications allow the target RAT to add SCells for usage with the target PCell in inter-RAT handover scenarios (LTE SA to NR SA and vice-versa); and the intention of LTE and NR Stage-2 is not to restrict SCells addition only for intra-RAT scenarios.

The paper then makes one proposal: “Align Stage-2 with Stage-3 to allow the target RAT to add SCells for usage with the target PCell in inter-RAT handover scenarios (LTE SA to NR SA and vice-versa).”
Question 2: do you agree to align Stage-2 with Stage-3 to allow the target RAT to add SCells for usage with the target PCell in inter-RAT handover scenarios (LTE SA to NR SA and vice-versa).
	Answers to Question 2

	Company
	Yes/No
	Technical justification

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	

	Ericsson (Tony)
	No
	We agree long time ago that stage-3 and stage-2 specification do not need to be fully aligned as far as the stage3 discuss is clear (or if in stage-2 there is something that is stated wrongly)

This does not look the case and we would like to stick to this principle in order to avoid more CRs of this type in the future. We thinks the issue is not critical in this case.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Intel
	May be
	We don’t need to capture every scenario in stage 2.  Unless there is a risk of misunderstanding, an update to stage 2 is not so essential here.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We have similar views as Ericsson and Intel.

	CATT
	No
	We share the similar view as Ericsson, Intel and HW.

	Nokia
	Yes
	To Ericsson: please quote that agreement as this contradicts working procedures. The Stage 2 is not a TR and is therefore as relevant as others specifications. This has been clarified on numerous occasions in the past when such claims were made.

[Ericsson] We do not have time to dig into very old agreements of (more) than two years ago. However, as an example, according to the AI of RAN2#105 (when late drop still needed to be frozen) you can clearly see (read) the principle we are talking about:

10.2.1	Stage 2 corrections for TS 38.300
CRs to correct errors in stage 2 are still appropriate, but CRs to tidy up the specifications or add additional cases covered by stage 3 but not stage 2 are no longer appropriate for Rel-15. As at previous meetings you should discuss your stage 2 CRs with the specification rapporteurs before submission.
10.2.2	Stage 2 corrections for TS 37.340
CRs to correct errors in stage 2 are still appropriate, but CRs to tidy up the specifications or add additional cases covered by stage 3 but not stage 2 are no longer appropriate for Rel-15. As at previous meetings you should discuss your stage 2 CRs with the specification rapporteurs before submission. 

True that now the RAN2 Chairman has changes, but we don’t think that these principles changed together with him. Anyway, we can clarify once again this with the current Chairman online, if needed.

	MediaTek
	Maybe not
	As the stage 3 SPEC is clear, we don’t have to capture every details in stage 2.

	vivo
	no
	And CR version is also not latest version.

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Sequans
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	No
	It is nice to have aligned stage 2 and stage 3. However stage 3 is always more important and if it is already clear, alignment may not be essential.



Summary 2: 13 companies have expressed an opinion and 6 companies believe Stage 2 should be aligned with Stage 3, 5 companies think no alignment is required, while 2 companies remain undecided. Thus, although there is a slight majority for clarifying something in the specification, it is not large enough to warrant Rel-15 CRs. Instead it is suggested to rely on capturing proposal 1 above in the Chairman’s minutes.
Proposal 2: rely on Chairman’s minutes capturing proposal 1 above and do not consider CRs further.

Finally, the paper suggests capturing in the Stage 2 (38.300 and 36.300) a single statement reading “At inter-RAT handover, the target network can add SCells for usage with the target PCell.”
Question 3: do you agree adding a statement to the Stage 2 as suggested in R2-2008817, R2-2008818, R2-2008819, R2-2008820
	Answers to Question 3

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments e.g. which Release, suggested updates, technical concerns…

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	

	Ericsson (Tony)
	No
	We agree long time ago that stage-3 and stage-2 specification do not need to be fully aligned as far as the stage3 discuss is clear (or if in stage-2 there is something that is stated wrongly)

This does not look the case and we would like to stick to this principle in order to avoid more CRs of this type in the future. We thinks the issue is not critical in this case.

	Lenovo
	Yes
	

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Intel
	May be with comments
	As in our response to Q2, we don’t think it is essential. If a change is to be agreed, we suggest making it clear which scenario is really covered by the new sentence.  For example, the proposed statement in 38.300 that “target RAT can add Scells” is not clear whether it is covering an inter-RAT HO to NR or from NR or both.  

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	See our response to Q2.

	CATT
	No
	See our response to Q2.

	Nokia
	Yes
	See Q2.

	MediaTek
	Maybe not
	

	vivo
	No 
	And CR version is also not latest version.

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Sequans
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	No
	It seems not an essential correction.



Summary 3: 13 companies have expressed an opinion and 6 companies believes the CRs can be agreed, 5 companies think the opposite, while 2 companies remain undecided. Given proposal 2, the suggestion is not to consider these CRs further as there isn’t a strong enough majority to warrant Rel-15 changes.

3	UE Capabilities Description
CRs on UE Capabilities Description for 38.300 were contributed in R2-2009308, R2-2009309.
Question 4: do you agree with the need to have a high level description of UE Capabilities in the Stage 2.
	Answers to Question 4

	Company
	Yes/No
	Technical justification

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	Proponent

	Ericsson (Tony)
	Yes
	Proponent

	Lenovo
	No
	The high level description as such looks ok, but out of context in stage 2. Therefore, we prefer to have such description in an informative annex in TS 38.331.

	OPPO
	Yes
	Would be good to have such high level description, either in annex 331 or 300 is fine for us.

	Intel
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We think the original description in stage 2 has nothing broken, and it is not essential to add new text. 

	CATT
	No
	We don’t see any issue with current stage 2, so it’s not necessary to add new description.

	Nokia
	Yes
	The UE capabilities are one of the most complex aspects of NR to grasp. Having Stage 3 text only has led to more confusion than necessary.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	Good to have general introduction as the capability design is complicate in NR

	vivo
	Yes 
	We are ok with the high-level description; however, CR templet version should be updated to the latest version.

	Apple
	Yes
	A high-level capability description is indeed somewhat missing in the current stage 2 spec. The LTE stage 2 spec has capability information as well, we think it is good to have it added to 38.300.

	Sequans
	Yes
	We agree with the need to have such description.

	Samsung
	No
	We are fine with having the high level description. But it seems requiring considerable effort for companies to converge. We don’t think we should spend our effort for nice-to-have.



Summary 4: 13 companies have expressed an opinion and 9 companies believe inhaving a high level description of UE Capabilities in the Stage 2, while 4 companies do not.
Proposal 4: a high level description of the UE Capability framework is introduced in the Stage 2.

Question 5: if you agree with the need, do you agree with the CRs contributed in R2-2009308, R2-2009309.
	Answers to Question 5

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments e.g. which Release, suggested updates, technical concerns…

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	Proponent

	Ericsson (Tony)
	Yes
	Proponent

	Lenovo
	No
	See comments to Q4 above. Furthermore, in the description we think it might be good to clarify that a Feature Set refers to a set of baseband processing capabilities which are related to a band.

	OPPO
	No
	“Those capability parameters are sent in feature set per component carrier (for UL and DL) and they are signalled in the corresponding FSs (per Band) i.e. for the corresponding block of contiguous serving cells in a band.” It’s not clear the different between “sent” and “signalled”

“NOTE:	For intra-band non-contiguous CA, there are as many feature sets per band signalled as the number of (contiguous groups of) carriers that the UE is able to aggregate non-contiguously in the corresponding band.”
Not clear the intention of the note

	Intel
	No
	We have a few comments on the CR text proposal and we think requires further discussion.  For example:
1. The first part (“The UE capabilities in NR rely on a hierarchical structure..) is overlapped with the description in TS38.306 section 4.2.1. Furthermore, the description with “per band combinations, …” is more confusing. 
2. The peak data rate is per carrier sounds misleading to us.  TS 38.306 says “For NR, the approximate data rate for a given number of aggregated carriers in a band or band combination is computed as follows:”. In addition, we are not sure the following description is needed: “to the capabilities supported for that carrier which in turn depend (at least partly) on the band where that carrier is located”. It is confusing and the peak date rate equation in TS38.306 is clear enough.
3. Regarding the paragraph after the Figure 14.1: Is it about FSPC?  If yes, we think it should be explicitly mentioned.
4. The Note is difficult to understand.


	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We think stage 2 should be kept in a high level description, and quite a few details is already covered in 38.306. We do not understand the note.

	CATT
	No
	Agree with Huawei, since quite a few details is already covered in 38.306.

	Nokia
	Yes
	Few answers to some of the points above:
1. OPPO: the purpose of the Note is to explain how intra band non-contiguous CA works since in the above paragraph we only mention contiguous CA. Do you think this is not correct?
2. Intel: removing that sentence (similar to 306) would give us something illegible.
3. Intel: more confusing than? It is a high level descriptions giving all the variables. Do you have a better wording in mind?
4. Intel: arguing that we have all details in Stage 3 to avoid a Stage 2 description would mean that we don’t need a Stage 2 at all.
5. Intel: the text already reads “feature set per component carrier”
6. Huawei and CATT: since it is important to establish a common understanding, please let us know if you think the suggested text is technically correct. As it stands now, it reflects the understanding of the co-sourcing companies of how the capabilities framework works.

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes with comments
	1 the Text is technically correct; however, CR templet version should be updated to the latest version.
2 I understand the intention; however, I want to clarify which part in stage3 specification can map to the below note? 
 
“NOTE:	For intra-band non-contiguous CA, there are as many feature sets per band signalled as the number of (contiguous groups of) carriers that the UE is able to aggregate non-contiguously in the corresponding band.”
3 Considering multiple Feature set, “s” should be added in the picture, i.e., “Feature sets per band”,


	Apple
	Almost
	We see this as a first step to cover the high-level conceptual view of UE capabilities and the stage 2 can further enhance over time.
1. We are generally fine with a list of parameter signalling associations like per UE, per FR, per band, per BC, per FS, per FSPC, but the “…” is a little confusing and we suggest removing it.
2. The first note could be more specific, essentially all UE capabilities are UE specific – it may as well go in a second sentence instead of a note; however, we are fine with the intention. 
3. The text around the feature set combinations is useful.

	Sequans
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	No
	See our previous response. 



Summary 5: amongst the companies willing to update the Stage 2, 4 companies are happy with the suggested CR (R2-2009308, R2-2009309) while 5 would like to work further on it.
Proposal 5: continue working on R2-2009308 in order to obtain an agreeable version.

Another set of CRs was also contributed to 37.340 to update the existing wording (R2-2008821, R2-2008822)
Question 6: do you agree with the CRs contributed in R2-2008821 and R2-2008822.
	Answers to Question 6

	Company
	Yes/No
	Comments e.g. which Release, suggested updates, technical concerns…

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	Yes
	

	Ericsson (Tony)
	Yes
	

	Lenovo
	Yes, but
	A pointer to Stage-3 NR should be added, see comments to Q4 above.
Furthermore, the category of the R16 CR should be cat A.

	OPPO
	Yes
	

	Intel
	Yes
	

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes
	

	MediaTek
	Yes
	

	vivo
	Yes 
	CR templet version should be updated to the latest version.

	Apple
	Yes
	

	Sequans
	Yes
	

	Samsung
	No
	 It is neither an essential correction nor important clarification. 



Summary 6: 13 companies have expressed an opinion and all agreed but one with the suggested CRs.
Proposal 6: agree R2-2008821 as such and R2-2008822 after updating the category (A instead of F).

3	Cell Terminology
The Stage 2 Rapporteurs (Nokia & ZTE) were tasked at the last meeting to review the cell terminology. The result of that exercise are the two CRs contributed in R2-2009310 and R2-2009311.
Question 7: do you agree with the CRs contributed in R2-2009310 and R2-2009311.
	Answers to Question 7

	Company
	Yes/No
	Technical justification

	Qualcomm Incorporated
	No
	We tend to think that the notion of SpCell is rather important terminology in the context of lower layer procedures, like MAC. Also in some cases, mentioning of PSCell indicates that the feature is supported in SCG, e.g. the change to 5.6.1 in release-16 CR somehow make the SCG context disappear.
Release-16 CR should be a Cat.F CR.

	Ericsson (Tony)
	No
	We think that CR is not critical and does not introduce any clear benefits. 

Further, some changes are wrong as for that one in the PDCP duplication section. The CA duplication can indeed be enabled at the MCG and SCG. When CA happens on the SCG one of the logical channel should be linked to the PSCell. 

	OPPO
	No
	We understand the intention is to make 38.300 only capture non-DC part and let 37.340 capturing DC related part. However, we think even with the statement in the beginning ,we may lost some information if we remove PSCell or replacing SpCell with PCell. So, is it possible we just add the statement in 4.5, and keep other parts unchanged.

	Intel
	No (as proposed)
	We think the proposed text does not add clarity.  For example “does not necessarily apply” is too vague.  The reference to “This statement” is also not clear which statement is being referred to. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	No
	We think the update is not essential and might create new confusions. For CA duplication, we have same understanding that it can be configured at MCG or SCG.

	CATT
	No
	We also think the update of the cell terminology is not necessary and cause some confusions.
For example of the changes to 5.4.1 and 5.6.1 in Rel-16 which remove the terminology PSCell, it seems noting related with SCG.

	Nokia
	Yes
	To Ericsson and CATT: please read the addition to 4.5, not individual changes in isolation.
To others: what is now the understanding for all statements related to PCell only? What should we do with the SpCell ones? The aim was to remove all ambiguities.
[Ericsson] Even with the addition in section 4.5, still is a bit odd that we say the CA duplication is applied only to the MCG. We believe that current text is much clearer and does not leave any room for ambiguity. Same applies to other parts of the spec where is mentioned PCell, but in reality, the same principle applies also to PSCell. This just create more confusion.

	MediaTek
	May not
	The intention is fine but we think it is not critical. 

	vivo
	Yes 
	We agree with the intention. CR templet version should be updated to the latest version.

	Apple
	No
	While we agree with the intention to keep 38.300 agnostic to DC, we think it is a bit late for a change of terminology. The term SpCell is also widely used in 38.331, it may create confusion to use PCell in a slightly different way in 38.300. Further, the note added to sub-clause 4.5 can be easily missed by a reader already familiar with the existing terminology, which can lead to misinterpretation. To avoid ambiguities where e.g. PCell can be equally understood as SpCell, perhaps 38.300 could use SpCell directly and otherwise use PCell for “PCell only” (i.e. PCell in SA or PCell in NR-DC), “PCell/SpCell” for statements common to NR SA and NR-DC, “PSCell” for the PSCell only, etc.

	Sequans
	Maybe
	Agree with the intention to remove ambiguity, but no strong view, as this change requires some additional wording when we want to refer to PCell of MCG only.

	Samsung
	No
	We appreciate Rapporteur companies effort to make the spec clean. However, there seem very little room for misunderstanding and it is not right time to enhance stage 2 spec quality, which is already good.

	
	
	



Summary 7: 13 companies have responded and 8 companies do not support the CRs, two companies do while two companies remain undecided.
Proposal 7: leave 38.300 as is and do not update the Cell Terminology.

4	Conclusion
The proposals from this email discussions are:
Proposal 1: acknowledge that current Stage-3 specifications allow the target RAT to add SCells for usage with the target PCell in inter-RAT handover scenarios (LTE SA to NR SA and vice-versa); and the intention of LTE and NR Stage-2 is not to restrict SCells addition only for intra-RAT scenarios.
Proposal 2: rely on Chairman’s minutes capturing proposal 1 above and do not consider CRs further.
Proposal 4: a high level description of the UE Capability framework is introduced in the Stage 2.
Proposal 5: continue working on R2-2009308 in order to obtain an agreeable version.
Proposal 6: agree R2-2008821 as such and R2-2008822 after updating the category (A instead of F).
Proposal 7: leave 38.300 as is and do not update the Cell Terminology.




